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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been
subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Registrant
BWAY Holding Company Yes © No x
BWAY Corporation Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of
accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large
Accelerated Accelerated Non-accelerated
Registrant Filer Filer Filer
BWAY Holding Company X
BWAY Corporation X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

(Response applicable to all registrants).

Registrant Description of Common Stock Shares Outstanding at August 10, 2007
BWAY Holding Company Par Value $0.01 per share 21,593,856
BWAY Corporation Par Value $0.01 per share 1,000
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
BWAY HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

Assets

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,906 and $1,702
Inventories, net

Income taxes receivable

Deferred tax assets

Other

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization of $5,611 and $4,029
Other

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

Accrued salaries and wages

Accrued interest

Accrued rebates

Current portion of long-term debt
Other

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM DEBT

OTHER LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities
Other

Table of Contents

July 1,
2007

$ 10,048
136,544
93,349
8,969
2,772
7,060

258,742

138,775

251,585
161,405
9,527
2,613

425,130

$ 822,647

$ 122,558
13,645
5,845
10,252
1,820
18,153

172,273

427,396

60,350
22,851

October 1,
2006

$ 50,979
115,986
80,441
7,291
4,038
4,842

263,577

142,944

248,687
166,201
10,952
1,384

427,224

$ 833,745

$ 118,939
13,856
9,837
11,091
20,506
18,360

192,589

419,495

71,292
22,886
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TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 83,201

TOTAL LIABILITIES 682,870

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 9)

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized at July 1, 2007; no shares issued
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 and 23,995,088 shares authorized; 21,589,242 and 20,524,708 shares

issued and outstanding 216
Additional paid-in capital 119,000
Retained earnings 19,801
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 760
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 139,777
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $ 822,647

94,178

706,262

205

106,151

21,624
(497)

127,483

$ 833,745

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Holding Company are an integral part of

these statements.
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BWAY HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended

July 1, July 2,
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2007 2006
NET SALES $269,532 $242,675
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of products sold (excluding depreciation and amortization) 236,695 204,889
Depreciation and amortization 11,532 10,112
Selling and administrative expense 21,448 4,833
Public offering expense (Note 1) 9,210
Restructuring charge (adjustment) 29 338
Interest expense, net 9,630 8,441
Other expense, net 369 188
TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES 288,913 228,801
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES (19,381) 13,874
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (9,744) 4,564
NET (LOSS) INCOME $ (9,637) $ 9310
NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE (NOTE 7)
Basic $ (046) $ 045
Diluted (0.46) 0.37

$

$

$

Nine Months Ended
July 1, July 2,
2007 2006
706,179 $ 669,467
607,383 583,891
34,107 30,449
31,939 14,391
9,527
(135) 533
28,353 24,952
956 909
712,130 655,125
(5,951) 14,342
(4,128) 4,721
(1,823) $ 9,621
0.09) $ 0.47
(0.09) 0.38

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Holding Company are an integral part of

these statements.
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BWAY HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities

Depreciation

Amortization of other intangible assets

Amortization of deferred financing costs

Provision for doubtful accounts

Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment
Utilization of acquired deferred tax asset

Deferred income taxes

Stock-based compensation expense

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of business acquisitions
Accounts receivable

Inventories

Other assets

Accounts payable

Accrued and other liabilities

Income taxes

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures

Business acquisitions

Other

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net borrowings under revolving credit facility

Repayments of term loans

Proceeds from stock option exercises

Increase in unpresented bank drafts in excess of cash available for offset
Principal repayments under capital leases

Financing costs

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
July 1, July 2,
2007 2006
$ (1,823) $ 9,621
22,238 20,696
11,869 9,753
1,585 1,595
209 177
273 358
1,659
9,672) (7,290)
10,559 914
(17,593) (10,950)
(10,420) (4,584)
(3,464) (4,333)
2,012 11,490
(8,929) (6,837)
(2,808) (2,486)
(5,964) 19,783
(18,088) (20,342)
(6,014)
76 725
(24,026) (19,617)
7,000
(20,402) (30,000)
2,839
735
(154) (182)
99)
(10,816) (29,447)
(125)
(40,931) (29,281)
50,979 51,889
$ 10,048 $ 22,608
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SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES
Cash paid during the period for:

Interest $ 30,769 $ 28,450
Income taxes 8,084 12,838
Detail of business acquisitions:

Fair value of assets acquired 10,850

Liabilities assumed (4,836)

Cash paid for business acquisitions 6,014

Non-cash investing and financing activities Amounts owed for capital expenditures 822 1,261

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Holding Company are an integral part of
these statements.
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BWAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

July 1, October 1,

(Dollars in thousands, except share data) 2007 2006
Assets

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,048 $ 50,979
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,906 and $1,702 136,544 115,986
Inventories, net 93,349 80,441
Income taxes receivable 8,969 7,291
Deferred tax assets 2,772 4,038
Other 7,060 4,842
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 258,742 263,577
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 138,775 142,944

OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill 251,585 248,687
Other intangible assets, net 161,405 166,201
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization of $5,611 and $4,029 9,527 10,952
Other 2,613 1,384
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 425,130 427,224
TOTAL ASSETS $822,647 $ 833,745

Liabilities and Stockholder s Equity
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable $122,558 $ 118,939
Accrued salaries and wages 13,645 13,856
Accrued interest 5,845 9,837
Accrued rebates 10,252 11,091
Current portion of long-term debt 1,820 20,506
Other 18,153 18,360
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 172,273 192,589
LONG-TERM DEBT 427,396 419,495

OTHER LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 60,350 71,292
Other 22,851 22,886
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 83,201 94,178
TOTAL LIABILITIES 682,870 706,262

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 9)
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STOCKHOLDER SQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 500 and 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 2,500 and 24,000,000 shares authorized; 1,000 shares issued and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital 125,742 112,882
Retained earnings 13,275 15,098
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 760 497)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDER EQUITY 139,777 127,483
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER EQUITY $ 822,647 $ 833,745

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Corporation are an integral part of these
statements.
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BWAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands)
NET SALES

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of products sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)
Depreciation and amortization

Selling and administrative expense

Public offering expense (Note 1)

Restructuring charge (adjustment)

Interest expense, net

Other expense, net

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes

NET (LOSS) INCOME

Three Months Ended
July 1, July 2,
2007 2006

$269,532  $242,675

236,695 204,889

11,532 10,112
21,448 4,833
9,210
29 338
9,630 8,441
369 188

288,913 228,801

(19,381) 13,874
(9,744) 4,564

$ (9637) $ 9310

Nine Months Ended
July 1, July 2,
2007 2006
$ 706,179 $ 669,467

607,383 583,891
34,107 30,449
31,939 14,391

9,527
(135) 533
28,353 24,952
956 909

712,130 655,125
(5,951) 14,342
(4,128) 4,721

$ (1,823) $ 9,621

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Corporation are an integral part of these

statements.
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BWAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities

Depreciation

Amortization of other intangible assets

Amortization of deferred financing costs

Provision for doubtful accounts

Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment
Utilization of acquired deferred tax asset

Deferred income taxes

Stock-based compensation expense

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of business acquisitions
Accounts receivable

Inventories

Other assets

Accounts payable

Accrued and other liabilities

Income taxes

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures

Business acquisitions

Other

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net borrowings under revolving credit facility

Repayments of term loans

Proceeds from stock option exercises

Increase in unpresented bank drafts in excess of cash available for offset
Principal repayments under capital leases

Financing costs

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD
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Nine Months Ended
July 1, July 2,
2007 2006
$ (1,823) $ 9,621
22,238 20,696
11,869 9,753
1,585 1,595
209 177
273 358
1,659
9,672) (7,290)
10,559 914
(17,593) (10,950)
(10,420) (4,584)
(3,464) (4,333)
2,012 11,490
(8,929) (6,837)
(2,808) (2,486)
(5,964) 19,783
(18,088) (20,342)
(6,014)
76 725
(24,026) (19,617)
7,000
(20,402) (30,000)
2,839
735
(154) (182)
99)
(10,816) (29,447)
(125)
(40,931) (29,281)
50,979 51,889
$ 10,048 $ 22,608
12
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SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES
Cash paid during the period for:

Interest $ 30,769 $ 28,450
Income taxes 8,084 12,838
Detail of business acquisitions:

Fair value of assets acquired 10,850

Liabilities assumed (4,836)

Cash paid for business acquisitions 6,014

Non-cash investing and financing activities
Amounts owed for capital expenditures 822 1,261

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements as they relate to BWAY Corporation are an integral part of these
statements.
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BWAY HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

BWAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL
Principles of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared without audit. The statements for BWAY Holding Company

( BWAY Holding ) include the accounts of BWAY Holding and its wholly owned subsidiary, BWAY Corporation and its subsidiaries ( BWAY ).
The statements for BWAY include the accounts of BWAY and its subsidiaries ( BWAY ). In these notes, BWAY Holding and BWAY are
collectively referred to as the Company , we or our .

BWAY Holding has registered equity securities and BWAY has registered debt securities, each registered with the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission (the SEC ). Certain information and footnote disclosures, including critical and significant accounting policies, normally
included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been
condensed or omitted.

These statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with BWAY s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
October 1, 2006 (the Annual Report ) and BWAY Holding s Registration Statement on Form S-1 dated June 12, 2007 (the Registration
Statement ). The unaudited consolidated financial statements include all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the
financial position and results of operations for the periods presented.

These Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements apply equally to BWAY Holding and BWAY with the exception of Notes 7 and
12, which are only applicable to BWAY Holding and BWAY, respectively.

Results of operations for the three and nine months ended July 1, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the
entire fiscal year.

Unless otherwise stated, references to years herein relate to fiscal years.
Initial Public Offering of BWAY Holding

In March 2007, BWAY Holding filed with the SEC a registration statement on Form S-1 under the Securities Act related to its common stock.
The SEC declared the registration statement effective on June 12, 2007 and on June 13, 2007, BWAY Holding common stock began trading on
the New York Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol BWY . In this initial public offering of BWAY Holding common stock, certain selling
stockholders, including Kelso (as defined below), our executive chairman and another member of the board, offered 10,039,216 shares at an
issue price of $15.00 per share to the public, which represented a portion of their BWAY Holding common stock (the IPO or the public
offering ). We did not receive any proceeds from the offering.

We paid approximately $2.5 million in offering costs related to the transaction, a $2.0 million fee to Deutsche Bank for advisory services, a $5.0
million fee to Kelso in consideration for termination of payment of annual financial advisory fees, a $10.0 million bonus to certain members of
management and $0.5 million in taxes and benefits related to the management bonus. The selling stockholders paid the underwriting discounts
and commissions.

As further described in Note 8, Stock-Based Compensation , we incurred a non-cash stock-based compensation charge of approximately $9.6
million related to the accelerated vesting of certain stock options concurrently with and contingent upon the IPO. In addition, we expect to incur
additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense of $2.2 million, $7.0 million and $2.1 million in 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively,
related to other modifications to outstanding stock options concurrently with and contingent upon the IPO.
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These expenses and the applicable line items are summarized as follows:

For the nine months ended July 1, 2007

(Dollars in millions)

IPO RELATED EXPENSES

Offering costs

Deutsche Bank advisory fee
Kelso fee termination payment
Management bonus(2)

Stock-based compensation related to accelerated vesting

TOTALS

(1) excluding depreciation and amortization
(2) including $0.5 million in related taxes and benefits

Edgar Filing: BWAY Holding CO - Form 10-Q

Financial Statement Line Item
Cost

of Selling and Public
Products Administrative Offering
Sold(1) Expense Expense
$ $ $ 25
2.0
5.0
2.5 8.0
1.8 7.8
$43 $ 15.8 $ 95

Total

$ 25
2.0
5.0

10.5
9.6

$29.6

Of the total $29.6 million in expenses, $0.3 million and $29.3 million were recorded in the second quarter and third quarter of 2007,

respectively.
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Business and Segment Information

BWAY Holding is a holding company without independent operations that was created in 2002 to effectuate the Transaction (as defined below).

BWAY is the operating subsidiary of BWAY Holding, and it manufactures and distributes metal and rigid plastic containers that are used

primarily by manufacturers of industrial and consumer products for packaging. We have operations in the United States and Canada and sell

primarily to customers located in these geographic markets. We report two segments metal packaging and plastics packaging. See Note 10,
Business Segments , for a discussion of our business segments.

Prior to the IPO, BWAY Holding common stock was privately held by affiliates of Kelso & Company, L.P. ( Kelso ), certain members of
management and certain other parties, as a result of a leveraged buyout completed on February 7, 2003 (the Transaction ). Pursuant to the
Transaction, BWAY Holding purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of BWAY, which, at the time, was publicly traded on the New
York Stock Exchange. Any reference herein to Predecessor refers to BWAY prior to the Transaction. BWAY is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
BWAY Holding.

Our fiscal year ends on the Sunday closest to September 30. Our North America Packaging Corporation ( NAMPAC ) and ICL Industrial
Containers ULC ( ICL ) subsidiaries report their financial position and results of operations on a calendar month basis with fiscal years ending on
September 30. There were no significant or unusual transactions between the calendar month and fiscal month ending dates that should have

been considered in the consolidated financial statements.

Acquisitions
Industrial Containers

On July 17, 2006, we acquired substantially all of the assets and assumed certain of the liabilities of Industrial Containers, Ltd., ( ICL Ltd. ) a
Toronto based manufacturer of rigid plastic containers and steel pails for industrial packaging markets (the ICL Acquisition ). The assets were
acquired by our subsidiary, ICL. The results of operations related to this acquisition are included from the acquisition date.

Vulcan Containers

On January 30, 2007, we acquired substantially all of the assets and assumed certain of the liabilities of Vulcan Containers, Ltd. ( Vulcan ) for a
purchase price of approximately CDN$7.1 million, including transaction costs, (approximately $6.0 million U.S. dollars at the closing date) (the

Vulcan Acquisition ). We funded the acquisition using available cash on hand. Vulcan is headquartered in Toronto and produces steel pails for
distribution primarily in Canada. The acquired business is included in our metal packaging segment.

The Vulcan acquisition further expands our presence in Canada, a market we believe will be important for our future growth, and provides an
opportunity to leverage the manufacturing capacity of ICL. In February 2007, we committed to a plan to consolidate the Vulcan business with

and into our ICL operations. As a result, we closed the Vulcan manufacturing facilities and terminated approximately 100 employees. In
connection with the preliminary purchase price allocation pursuant to EITF Issue 95-3, Reorganization of Liabilities in Connection with a
Purchase Business Combination ( EITF 95-3 ), we recorded a reorganization liability of approximately $3.4 million, which consists of severance
payments and facility closure costs.

The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ( SFAS ) No. 141, Business
Combinations ( SFAS No. 141 ). As such, the assets and liabilities have been recorded at estimated fair value at the date of acquisition. We
allocated the purchase price based on our estimates of fair value.

The following is a summary of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of acquisition based on a preliminary
purchase price allocation. The finalization of certain transaction costs, among other things, could result in an adjustment to the allocation.

(Dollars in thousands)

Current assets $ 4,300
Intangible assets subject to amortization 5,391
Goodwill 1,104
Other 33
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Total assets 10,828
Current liabilities 1,406
Reorganization liability 3,431
Total liabilities 4,837

$ 5991

PURCHASE PRICE

The life of the acquired intangible assets subject to amortization, which consist solely of customer relationships, is included in our metal

packaging segment and is approximately 14 years. Goodwill resulting from this acquisition is not deductible for income tax purposes.
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Stock Split and Shares Authorized BWAY Holding Company

On May 23, 2007, the Board declared a stock split of BWAY Holding common stock by means of a stock dividend in the amount of
0.87081603410564 shares of common stock for each share of common stock issued and held by stockholders of record as of the close of
business on May 23, 2007 payable on May 25, 2007. The Board also adjusted each outstanding option to purchase one share of common stock
under our stock-based compensation plans as of the close of business on May 23, 2007 to be an option to purchase 1.87081603410564 shares of
common stock at an exercise price equal to 53.452610078685% of the original exercise price for that option. All share and per share amounts
(except par value) have been adjusted to reflect the effect of the stock split for all periods presented.

On May 25, 2007, we filed an amendment to BWAY Holding s certificate of incorporation to increase its authorized share capital to 200,000,000
shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, and 20,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share. There was no preferred
stock outstanding at July 1, 2007.

Shares Authorized BWAY Corporation

On May 25, 2007, we filed an amendment to BWAY s certificate of incorporation to decrease its authorized share capital to 2,500 shares of
common stock, par value $0.01 per share, and 500 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the FASB ) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ( SFAS ) 158,
Employers Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans-an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and
132(R) ( SFAS 158 ). This Statement requires an employer to recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement
plan (other than a multiemployer plan) as an asset or liability on its statement of financial position. SFAS 158 also requires an employer to
recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through comprehensive income. In addition, this statement

requires an employer to measure the funded status of a plan as of the date of its year-end statement of financial position, with limited exceptions.
SFAS 158 is effective for us at the end of fiscal 2007, which ends September 30, 2007. We are currently evaluating the impact of SFAS 158 on
our consolidated financial statements.

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes an interpretation of FASB Statement
No. 109 ( FIN 48 ). This interpretation clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return and
requires that we recognize in our financial statements the impact of a tax position, if that position is more likely than not of being sustained on
audit, based on the technical merits of the position. This interpretation also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and
penalties, accounting in interim periods and disclosure requirements for uncertain tax positions. The provisions of FIN 48 are effective for us at
the beginning of 2008 (October 2007). We are currently evaluating the impact of FIN 48 on our consolidated financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities ( SFAS No. 159 ). SFAS
No. 159 expands opportunities to use fair value measurement in financial reporting and permits entities to choose to measure many financial
instruments and certain other items at fair value. SFAS No. 159 is effective for us at the beginning of fiscal 2009 (October 2008). We have not
decided if we will early adopt SFAS No. 159 or if we will choose to measure any eligible financial assets and liabilities at fair value.

Income Taxes

Our effective tax rate for the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2007 has been impacted by the loss before income taxes as a result of
the $29.6 million in IPO related expenses (as discussed above), the non-deductibility of a portion of such expenses and, in part, expiration at the
end of 2006 of a federal tax credit for possession corporations, which provided a benefit related to our operations in Puerto Rico.

2.  INVENTORIES

July 1, October 1,
(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006
Raw materials $ 31,639 $ 26,212
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41,749
36,912

110,300
(16,951)

$ 93,349

39,181
32,894

98,287
(17,846)

$ 80,441
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We intend to change our method of accounting for the cost of inventories for our U.S. subsidiaries from the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method of
inventory valuation to the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method, effective upon the approval by the Internal Revenue Service (the IRS ) of the FIFO
method of accounting for income tax purposes, which we expect to receive in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007. The inventories of our non-U.S.
subsidiaries will continue to be valued using the FIFO method. After this change, all of our inventories will be valued using the FIFO method.

We believe that the FIFO method is preferable to the LIFO method because it (1) will better match revenues and expenses for financial and tax
reporting purposes; (2) will provide a consistent valuation method for all of our inventories; (3) provides for period-end FIFO inventory values,
which will be more current in rising price environments, and, as such, will better approximate replacement cost; and (4) will reduce the
administrative burden of calculating LIFO reserve adjustments.

3.  GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES
Change in the net carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment during the first nine months of 2007:

Metal Plastics

(Dollars in thousands) Packaging Packaging Total

BALANCE, OCTOBER 1, 2006 $ 120,328 $ 128,359  $248,687
Additions related to the Vulcan Acquisition 1,104 1,104
Adjustment to the NAMPAC Acquisition 113 113
Adjustment to the ICL Acquisition 5 18 23
Currency translation adjustment 530 1,128 1,658
BALANCE, JuLy 1, 2007 $ 121,967 $ 129,618 $251,585

During the second quarter of 2007, the IRS concluded an audit related to certain preacquisition net operating loss ( NOL ) carryforwards we
acquired in the NAMPAC Acquisition. In the purchase price allocation for the NAMPAC Acquisition, we accrued a contingent liability of
approximately $0.9 million as an estimate of NOL carryforwards that would be disallowed following the IRS audit. We recorded an adjustment
to goodwill of $0.1 million in the second quarter of 2007 to adjust our estimate to the actual amount disallowed by the IRS.

Identifiable intangible assets by major asset class:

July 1, 2007 October 1, 2006
Gross Gross
Carrying Accumulated Carrying Accumulated

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Amortization Net Amount Amortization Net
AMORTIZABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Customer relationships $184911 $ (44,062) $140,849 $177.873 $ (33,601) $144,272
Tradenames 26,147 (6,204) 19,943 25,984 (4,809) 21,175
Noncompetition agreements 401 401) 401 (260) 141

211,459 (50,067) 160,792 204,258 (38,670) 165,588
UNAMORTIZABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Technology 613 613 613 613
TOTAL OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS $212,073 $ (50,067) $161,405 $204,871 $ (38,670) $ 166,201

The useful lives of customer relationships, tradenames and noncompetition agreements range from 14 to 18 years, 10 to 15 years and 3 to 4
years, respectively.
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Expected amortization expense is as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING

2007 (remaining quarter)
2008

2009

2010

2011

Thereafter

Table of Contents

$ 4,001
15,696
15,118
15,020
14,356
96,601

$ 160,792

10
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4. LONG-TERM DEBT

July 1, October 1,
(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006
LONG TERM DEBT
10% USD senior subordinated notes due October 2010 $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Variable rate USD term loan maturing July 2013 169,500 189,500
Variable rate CAD term loan maturing July 2013 52,716 50,501
Variable rate USD revolving loan maturing July 2012 7,000

429,216 440,001
Less: Current portion (1,820) (20,506)
LONG TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT PORTION $ 427,396 $ 419,495

The current portion of long-term debt at October 1, 2006 reflects a voluntary prepayment of the USD term loan of $20.0 million made in the first
quarter of 2007. Prepayments on the term loan reduce future scheduled payments.

The weighted-average interest rate on variable rate credit facility borrowings at July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006 was approximately 7.0%.

Scheduled maturities of long-term debt:

(Dollars in thousands)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING

2007 (remaining quarter) $ 133
2008 1,820
2009 2,678
2010 2,249
2011 202,249
Thereafter 220,087

$429,216

Of the $1.8 million current portion of long-term debt, $0.1 million is scheduled to be repaid in the last quarter of 2007 and the remaining $1.7
million is scheduled to be repaid in the first nine months of 2008.

Senior Subordinated Notes
10% Senior Notes Due 2010

The $200.0 million principal amount of 10% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2010 (the Senior Notes ) are unsecured senior subordinated
obligations of BWAY and are effectively subordinated to all senior debt obligations of BWAY. Interest on the Senior Notes is payable
semi-annually in arrears on April 15 and October 15. The interest rate is fixed at 10% per annum. All of BWAY s U.S. based subsidiaries have
fully and unconditionally guaranteed the Senior Notes.

The Senior Notes are governed by an Indenture dated November 27, 2002 with The Bank of New York, as trustee, as assumed by BWAY on
February 7, 2003 and as amended from time to time (the Indenture ).

The Senior Notes are subject to covenants that, among other things, limit BWAY s ability (and the ability of some or all of its subsidiaries) to:
incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends or distributions on its capital stock or to repurchase its capital stock, make certain investments,
create liens on our assets to secure debt, engage in transactions with affiliates, merge or consolidate with another company and transfer and sell
assets. These covenants are subject to a number of important limitations and exceptions. At July 1, 2007, BWAY was in compliance with all
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applicable covenants related to the Senior Notes.

BWAY may redeem some or all of these notes at redemption prices specified in the Indenture (105% on October 15, 2006 declining annually to
100% on October 15, 2009). Upon the occurrence of a Change in Control, as defined in the Indenture, the holders of the Senior Notes could
require BWAY to repurchase the notes at 101% of the principal amount.

We are amortizing approximately $8.0 million in deferred financing costs related to the underwriting and registration of these notes to interest
expense over the term of the notes on a straight-line basis, which approximates the effective yield method. At July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006,
approximately $3.4 million and $4.2 million, respectively, of the deferred costs were unamortized.

Credit Facility

On July 17, 2006, in conjunction with the ICL Acquisition, we entered into a new credit facility with various lenders, Deutsche Bank Trust
Company Americas, as administrative agent, LaSalle Bank, N.A., as documentation agent and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. and J.P. Morgan
Securities Inc., as joint arrangers. The credit facility consists of a $190.0 million B Term Loan (the US Term Loan ) and a $50.0 million

revolving credit facility (the US Revolver ) and a Cdn$56.41 million (US$50.0 million equivalent at the borrowing date) C Term Loan (the
Canadian Term Loan ) and a US$5.0 million equivalent revolving credit facility (the Canadian Revolver ).

11
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BWAY is the borrower of the US Term Loan and only BWAY can borrow on the US Revolver. ICL is the borrower of the Canadian Term Loan
and only ICL can borrow on the Canadian Revolver.

The term loans mature July 17, 2013 and the revolving loans mature July 17, 2012. In the event the Senior Notes are not refinanced prior to
April 15, 2010, the US Term Loan and the US and Canadian Revolvers mature April 15, 2010 and the Canadian Term Loan matures July 18,
2011.

The US Term Loan is denominated in U.S. dollars and, at the option of the borrower, may consist of a Base Rate Loan or a Eurodollar Loan,
each as defined in the credit agreement. Interest accrues on Base Rate Loans at a fixed margin of 0.75% plus the greater of the federal funds rate
plus .5% or the Prime Lending Rate and on Eurodollar Loans at a Eurodollar Rate (as defined in the credit agreement) plus a fixed margin of
1.75%. At July 1, 2007, the effective interest rate on outstanding US Term Loan borrowings was approximately 7.1%.

Due to a $20.0 million voluntary prepayment on the US Term Loan in December 2006, scheduled quarterly repayments of approximately $0.4
million do not resume until December 31, 2007 and will continue through March 31, 2013. The remaining unpaid balance is due on the maturity
date. Once repaid, the term loan may not be reborrowed.

The US Revolver is denominated in U.S. dollars and, at the option of the borrower, may consist of a Base Rate Loan or a Eurodollar Loan, each
as defined in the credit agreement. Any outstanding borrowings are due at maturity. Interest accrues on Base Rate Loans at a variable margin
ranging from 0.25% to 1.00% plus the greater of either the federal funds rate plus .5% or the administrative agent s prime lending rate. Interest
accrues on Eurodollar Loans at a Eurodollar Rate plus a variable margin ranging from 1.25% to 2.00%. The applicable margin for either the

Base Rate or Eurodollar loans is based on a Consolidated Total Leverage Ratio, as defined in the credit agreement. At July 1, 2007, the effective
interest rate on outstanding US Revolver borrowings was approximately 9.3%.

The Canadian Term Loan is denominated in Canadian dollars and, at the option of the borrower, may consist of a Canadian Prime Rate Loan or

a B/A Discount Rate Loan, each as defined in the credit agreement. Interest accrues on Canadian Prime Rate Loans at the greater of DB Canada s
prime rate or CDOR plus .75% plus a fixed margin of 1.0% and on B/A Discount Rate Loans at CDOR plus a fixed margin of 2.0%. At July 1,

2007, the effective interest rate on outstanding Canadian Term Loan borrowings was approximately 6.4%.

Scheduled quarterly repayments on the Canadian Term Loan of approximately Cdn$141 thousand (approximately US$133 thousand equivalent
at July 1, 2007) began September 30, 2006 and will continue through March 31, 2013. The remaining unpaid balance is due on the maturity date.
Once repaid, the term loan may not be reborrowed.

The Canadian Revolver can be drawn in either U.S. or Canadian dollars, at the option of the borrower, and, at the option of the borrower, may
consist of a Base Rate Loan or a Eurodollar Loan for U.S. dollar denominated loans or Canadian Prime Rate Loan or a B/A Discount Rate Loan
for Canadian dollar denominated loans, each as defined in the credit agreement. Any outstanding borrowings are due at maturity. Interest
accrues on Base Rate Loans or Canadian Prime Rate Loans at the applicable base (as discussed above) plus a variable margin ranging from
0.25% to 1.00%. Interest accrues on Eurodollar Loans or B/A Discount Rate Loans at the applicable base (as discussed above) plus a variable
margin ranging from 1.25% to 2.00%. The applicable margin for either the Base Rate or Eurodollar loans is based on a Consolidated Total
Leverage Ratio, as defined in the credit agreement.

BWAY Holding and each of our U.S. subsidiaries have guaranteed the US Term Loan and US Revolver, each of which is secured by
substantially all of our U.S. assets and the assets of BWAY Holding. In addition, we have pledged as collateral all of the issued and outstanding
stock of our U.S. subsidiaries, which are wholly-owned, and, subject to certain limitations, the outstanding stock of ICL. ICL has guaranteed the
Canadian Term Loan and Canadian Revolver, each of which is secured by all of the assets of ICL.

A portion of the term loan proceeds was used to finance the ICL Acquisition.

At July 1, 2007, we had $7.0 million in US Revolver borrowings and $6.6 million in standby letter of credit commitments that reduced our
available borrowings under the US Revolver to $36.4 million. There were no outstanding Canadian Revolver borrowings at July 1, 2007.

The credit agreement contains covenants that, among other things, limit our ability (and the ability of some or all of our subsidiaries) to: incur
additional debt, pay dividends or distributions on our capital stock or to repurchase our capital stock, make certain investments, loans or
advances, create liens on our assets to secure debt, engage in transactions with affiliates, merge or consolidate with another company, transfer
and sell assets and make acquisitions. We are also required to maintain a minimum Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio and to not exceed a
Maximum Consolidated Total Leverage Ratio (each as defined in the credit agreement). These covenants are subject to a number of important
limitations and exceptions. At July 1, 2007, we were in compliance will all applicable covenants contained in the credit agreement.
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We are amortizing approximately $5.9 million in deferred financing costs related to the Term Loans to interest expense over the term of the
loans in proportion to the outstanding principal, which approximates the effective yield method. We are amortizing approximately $1.3 million
in deferred financing costs related to the Revolvers on a straight-line basis over the term of the Revolvers,

12
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which approximates the effective yield method. At July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006, approximately $6.1 million and $6.8 million of deferred
costs associated with the credit facility were unamortized.

The credit agreement was amended on May 10, 2007 to allow the IPO and related transactions. We paid approximately $0.1 million in fees
associated with the amendment, which are deferred and will be amortized to interest expense over the term of the loans, as discussed above.

5. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
Employee benefit obligation liabilities:

July 1, October 1,
(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006
Defined benefit pension liability $ 3,136 $ 3,730
Retiree medical and other postretirement benefits 4,966 5,006
Deferred compensation 6,796 6,570
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATION LIABILITIES $ 14,898 $ 15,306

At July 1, 2007, approximately $0.7 million and $14.2 million of the employee benefit obligation liabilities were recorded in current liabilities
and other long-term liabilities, respectively. At October 1, 2006, approximately $0.5 million and $14.8 million of the employee benefit
obligation liabilities were recorded in current liabilities and other long-term liabilities, respectively.

Components of net periodic benefit cost:

Defined Benefit Pension Plan Other Postretirement Benefits
Three Months Ended Nine Months EndedT’hree Months EndeNine Months Ended
July July
July 1,  July 2, July 1, July 2, 1, 2, July 1, July 2,

(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
COMPONENTS OF NET PERIODIC BENEFIT COST
Service cost $ $ $ $ $ 2% 2 9 593 5
Interest cost 169 150 506 449 99 88 297 266
Expected return on plan assets 170) (151) (511) (452)
Recognized net actuarial loss 1 4 18 14 53 40
NET PERIODIC BENEFIT COST $ $ O $ @O $ B $119 5104 $ 355 $ 311

6. RESTRUCTURING AND REORGANIZATION LIABILITIES

The following table sets forth changes in our restructuring liability from October 1, 2006 to July 1, 2007. The nature of the liability has not
changed from that previously reported in the Annual Report. The restructuring liability is included in other current liabilities and relates to the
Plastics Packaging segment.

Balance Balance
(Dollars in millions) October 1, 2006 Adjustments Expenditures July 1, 2007
RESTRUCTURING LIABILITY
Severance costs $ 0.2 $ $ 0.2) $
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Facility closure costs 1.4 (0.1) 0.6) 0.7

TOTALS $ 1.6 $ 0.1) $ (0.8) $ 07

In conjunction with the Vulcan Acquisition, we committed to a plan to consolidate the Vulcan business with and into our ICL operations. As a
result, we closed the Vulcan manufacturing facilities and terminated approximately 100 employees. As part of the preliminary purchase price
allocation, we recorded a reorganization liability pursuant to EITF 95-3 of approximately $3.4 million, which consists of severance payments
and facility closure costs. The liability is included in other current liabilities and relates to the Metal Packaging segment.

Purchase
Accounting

January 30, Translation Balance
(Dollars in millions) 2007 Expenditures Adjustments July 1, 2007
REORGANIZATION LIABILITY
Severance costs $ 1.7 $ (1.9) $ 0.2 $
Facility closure costs 1.7 0.2) 0.2 1.7
TOTALS $ 34 $ 2.1 $ 0.4 $ 17

13
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7. NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
The following table shows the computation of basic and diluted net (loss) income per share for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

July 1, July 2, July 1, July 2,
(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts) 2007 2006 2007 2006
BASIC NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Net (loss) income $ (9,637) $ 9,310 $ (1,823) $ 9,621
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding 20,733 20,610 20,594 20,610
BASIC NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE $ (0.46) $ 045 $ (0.09) $ 047
DILUTED NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Net (loss) income $ (9,637) $ 9,310 $ (1,823) $ 9,621
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding 20,733 20,610 20,594 20,610
Dilutive effect of stock options 4,855 4,841
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding assuming dilution 20,733 25,465 20,594 25,451
DILUTED NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE $ (0.46) $ 037 $ (0.09) $ 0.38

All common stock equivalents have been excluded in the computation of diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended July 1,
2007 because their effect would have been antidilutive. There were no shares that would have been antidilutive for the three and nine months
ended July 2, 2006.

8. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

We adopted SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payment, ( SFAS No. 123R ) as of October 2, 2006 using the prospective transition
method. Under this method of adoption, compensation cost is recognized in the financial statements beginning with the effective date for all new
awards and for awards outstanding at the effective date that are subsequently modified, repurchased or cancelled. As further discussed below,
upon the consummation of the IPO, all awards, including those outstanding at the effective date of SFAS 123R, were modified. As such, we
discontinued accounting for those awards outstanding as of October 2, 2006 using the intrinsic value method prescribed in Accounting Principles
Board ("APB") Opinion 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations ("APB 25"), which we used for such awards
prior to the modification.

SFAS No. 123R amends SFAS No. 95, Statement of Cash Flows, requiring the benefits of tax deductions in excess of recognized compensation
cost to be reported as a financing cash flow rather than as an operating cash flow as previously required.

For purposes of determining the grant date fair value of share-based payment awards, we use the Black-Scholes option-pricing model (the
Black-Scholes Model ) for options without market conditions and Monte Carlo simulation, a lattice model, for options with vesting criteria tied to
the market price of BWAY Holding s common stock. Each model requires the input of certain assumptions that involve judgment.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

The following table summarizes non-cash stock-based compensation expense included in the statements of operations by line item. All amounts
are reported as undistributed corporate expenses for segment disclosure (see Note 10).
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Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

July 1, July 2, July 1, July 2,
(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts) 2007 2006 2007 2006
STOCK BASED COMPENSATION EXPENSE INCLUDED IN?
Cost of products sold (excluding depreciation and amortization) $ 1,910 $ 75 $ 1,999 $ 170
Selling and administrative expense 8,172 329 8,560 744
$ 10,082 404 10,559 914

In the third quarter of fiscal 2007, we recorded stock-based compensation expense related to the accelerated vesting of certain stock options
concurrently with the IPO (as discussed below). The expense related to the accelerated vesting included in cost of products sold (excluding
depreciation and amortization) and selling and administrative expense is $1.8 million and $7.8 million, respectively. In addition, as further

descried below, we recorded approximately $0.3 million in the three months ended July 1, 2007 related to certain exit options as a result of
vesting condition modifications as a result of the public offering.

14
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Summary of Stock-Based Compensation Plans

BWAY Holding Company 2007 Annual Incentive Plan. On May 23, 2007, the Board approved, upon the recommendation of the Compensation
Committee, the BWAY Holding Company 2007 Annual Incentive Plan (the Annual Incentive Plan ). The plan provides for awards of up to
2,057,898 shares of BWAY Holding common stock. The plan allows for stock options, stock appreciation rights, performance-based awards,
restricted stock, restricted stock units and deferred stock. There have been no grants under the plan, and there were no awards outstanding under
the Annual Incentive Plan at July 1, 2007.

BCO Holding Company Stock Incentive Plan. In February 2000, Predecessor adopted the Fourth Amendment and Restatement of BWAY s 1995
Long-Term Incentive Plan (the "Predecessor Incentive Plan"). As a result of the Transaction, which was a change in control event under the

plan, all outstanding options immediately vested and became exercisable. Certain members of management entered into Exchange Agreements
with BWAY Holding whereby their Predecessor Incentive Plan options were exchanged for new options to acquire BWAY Holding common
stock (the Exchange Options ). The Exchange Options were fully vested as of the closing of the Transaction and were issued with substantially
the same terms and conditions in effect immediately before the exchange.

Effective with the closing of the Transaction, BWAY Holding assumed the Predecessor Incentive Plan, which was replaced in July 2004 with
the Amended and Restated BCO Holding Stock Incentive Plan (the Holding Incentive Plan ). Under the Holding Incentive Plan, 4,480,797 shares
of BWAY Holding s common stock is subject to options.

There are currently three types of stock options outstanding under the Holding Incentive Plan: Service Options, Performance Options and Exit
Options. Prior to the IPO, service options generally became exercisable in three annual installments, performance options generally became
exercisable in five annual installments if certain performance benchmarks were achieved, and exit options generally became exercisable upon a
change in equity control event (as defined in the plan and subject to certain limitations).

On May 23, 2007, the Board amended the Holding Incentive Plan to provide that all outstanding unvested Service Options and Performance
Options and 43% of Exit Options became fully vested concurrently with the completion of the IPO. In addition, the Board amended the vesting
criteria for the remaining 57% of Exit Options to become vested in three equal tranches based on an average per share closing price of BWAY
Holding Company common stock over a consecutive 45 day period with a minimum closing price on the 45th day for each tranche, as follows:

1/3 will vest if the average per share closing price of BWAY Holding s common stock over any consecutive 45 days during
which the stock trades is at least $19.26 and the closing price on the 45th such day is at least $16.37,

1/3 would vest if the average per share closing price of BWAY Holding s common stock over any consecutive 45 days during
which the stock trades is at least $21.52 and the closing price on the 45th such day is at least $18.29; and

1/3 would vest if the average per share closing price of BWAY Holding s common stock over any consecutive 45 days during
which the stock trades is at least $23.78 and the closing price on the 45th such day is at least $20.21.
The accelerated vesting of options concurrently with the public offering, as discussed below, constituted a modification of previously issued
awards. As such, we recognized stock-based compensation expense in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 of approximately $9.6 million. The charge
represents the unrecognized stock-based compensation as determined under APB 25 related to the modified options and any incremental fair
value as a result of the modification as determined under SFAS 123R using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

In addition, the modification of exit options to enable vesting based on certain market conditions, as discussed above, required us to determine
the fair value of such options on the modification date using the guidance of SFAS 123R. The fair value will be recognized as stock-based
compensation expense over the derived service period from the date of the modification.

Because the vesting of the unvested exit options is based on certain market conditions, the fair value of the options was determined using a
Monte Carlo simulation model. The derived service period for these exit options is the median period of time until the market condition is met,
as determined by the simulation model. We determined a modification date fair value of approximately $11.3 million and expect to recognize
non-cash stock-based compensation expense of $11.3 million as follows:

Table of Contents 30



(Dollars in millions)
Quarter 1
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TOTALS
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Fiscal 2007
$

0.3

1.9

$ 2.2

15

Fiscal 2008
$ 1.9
1.9

1.8

1.4

$ 7.0

Fiscal 2009
$ 1.0
0.7

0.4

$ 2.1
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The following inputs were used in the Monte Carlo simulation model to determine fair value: risk-free interest rate ranging from 4.6% to
5.4%%, no dividends, and expected volatility ranging from 38.5% to 49.1%.

The following table presents the changes in our stock-based compensation plans from October 1, 2006 to July 1, 2007:

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTIONS

Options outstanding at October 1, 2006
Options granted

Options exercised

Options forfeited

OPTIONS OUTSTANDING AT JuLy 1, 2007

VESTED OR EXPECTED TO VEST AT JULY 1, 2007
EXERCISABLE AT JULY 1, 2007

Exchange
Options

2,319,055

1,303,237

1,303,237
1,303,237

Service Pe
Options

1,679,114
70,982

(1,015,818)

(14,860)

1,735,236

1,735,236
1,735,236

rformance
Options

419,006
17,745

(3,714)
433,037

433,037
433,037

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at July 1, 2007:

RANGE OF EXERCISE PRICES
$1.19t0 2.96

$5.35

$8.82to 11.76

$14.10 to 16.68

Options Outstanding

Weighted-

Number Average
of Remaining

Options Term

1,303,237 4.4 years
3,116,411 5.6 years
826,153 7.2 years
401,492 9.1 years
5,647,293 5.8 years

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price
$ 279
5.35
9.20
15.54
$ 6.05

Exit
Options

2,105,628
88,727

(18,572)

2,175,783

935,557
935,557

Total
Options

6,522,803

177,454
(1,015,818)
(37,146)

5,647,293

4,407,067
4,407,067

Options Exercisable

Number
Exercisable

1,303,237
2,226,087
590,687
287,056

4,407,067

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price
$ 279
5.35
9.20
15.54
$ 5.77

At July 1, 2007, the weighted-average remaining contractual life of options outstanding and exercisable was 5.8 years and 5.7 years,

respectively. At July 1, 2007, the aggregate intrinsic value of options outstanding and exercisable was approximately $49.9 million and $40.1

million, respectively. The weighted-average fair value at the grant date for options granted during the first nine months of 2007 was $19.50 per
option, which was estimated utilizing the Black-Scholes Model with the following weighted-average assumptions: (1) no dividend yield on
BWAY Holding s common stock, (2) expected stock price volatility of 55.5%, (3) a risk-free interest rate of 4.5%, and (4) an expected option

term of 8.1 years.

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Environmental

We are subject to a broad range of federal, state, provincial and local environmental, health and safety laws, including those governing
discharges to air, soil and water, the handling and disposal of hazardous substances and the investigation and remediation of contamination
resulting from the release of hazardous substances. We believe that we are currently in material compliance with all applicable environmental,
health and safety laws, though future expenditures may be necessary in order to maintain such compliance, including compliance with air
emission control requirements for volatile organic compounds. In addition, in the course of our operations we use, store and dispose of
hazardous substances. Some of our current and former facilities are currently involved in environmental investigations, remediations and claims

resulting from the release of hazardous substances or the presence of other contaminants. Except to the extent otherwise disclosed herein, we
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believe it is remote that any material losses may have resulted from identified environmental remediation matters or environmental
investigations relating to our current or former facilities. While we do not believe that any identified investigation or remediation obligations
will have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows, there are no assurances that such obligations will
not arise in the future. Many of our facilities have a history of industrial usage for which investigation and remediation obligations could arise in
the future and which could have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

We incurred capital expenditures of approximately $0.8 million in the nine months of 2007 to comply with federal Maximum Achievable

Control Technology ( MACT ) regulations related to air emission control requirements for Hazardous Air Pollutants ( HAP ) and volatile organic
compounds. In addition, we expect to incur approximately $1.3 million in capital expenditures in the remainder of 2007 to comply with certain
environmental laws at a facility related to the ICL Acquisition.

We received a letter dated March 14, 2007 from the EPA stating that corrective action is required at our Cincinnati facility to address
documented releases of hazardous substances at the site. The releases referenced by the EPA occurred prior to our ownership of the site. The
EPA has

16
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requested that we enter into an Administrative Order on Consent under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act with respect to corrective
action obligations. We are working with the EPA to address their concerns and have notified a former owner of the site that we believe has
indemnity obligations to us with respect to the EPA s claim.

We are a member of a potentially responsible party ( PRP ) group related to a waste disposal site in Georgia. Our status as a PRP is based on
documents indicating that waste materials were transported to the site from our Homerville, Georgia facility prior to our acquisition of the
facility in 1989. We estimate our exposure related to this site will approximate $0.1 million.

From time to time, we receive requests for information or are identified as a PRP pursuant to the Federal Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act or analogous state laws with respect to off-site waste disposal sites utilized by our current or former
facilities or our predecessors in interest. We do not believe that any of these identified matters will have a material adverse effect on our
financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. We cannot, however, provide assurance that such obligations will not arise in the future.

We record reserves for environmental liabilities when environmental investigation and remediation obligations are probable and related costs are
reasonably estimable. We had accrued liabilities of approximately $0.3 million at July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006. However, our future
expenditures related to these matters may exceed the amounts accrued.

Self-Insurance

The majority of our medical and workers compensation benefits are under high-deductible plans with certain stop loss arrangements. We
determine our liability related to workers compensation using actuarial data based on filed claims, and we determine our liability related to
medical claims based on our analysis of actual claims. The amounts related to these claims are included in other current liabilities and were
approximately $7.2 million and $7.0 million at July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006, respectively.

Litigation

We are involved in legal proceedings from time to time in the ordinary course of business. We believe that the outcome of these proceedings
will not have a material effect on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. We had an accrued liability of approximately $0.3
million at July 1, 2007 and October 1, 2006 related to pending litigation matters, other than as discussed below.

Lead Paint Litigation

Our Armstrong Containers, Inc. subsidiary ( Armstrong ) has been named as a defendant in various complaints related to the sale of lead pigment
for use in lead-based paint based on the grounds that Armstrong is an alleged successor in interest to the John R. MacGregor Company and/or

the MacGregor Lead Company (collectively, MacGregor ). MacGregor was involved in the manufacture and sale of lead pigment until mid-1971,
when MacGregor sold its lead and lead-paint businesses to third parties.

The allegations in these cases are similar to those that have been made against leading paint manufacturers in the United States. Plaintiffs in
certain of the cases, based upon theories of public nuisance, indemnity, unjust enrichment and concert of action, seek compensatory and punitive
damages, including the cost of abating the alleged nuisance. Plaintiffs in certain of the cases, based upon a theory of personal injury, seek
unspecified monetary damages in excess of the statutory minimum for personal injuries due to alleged exposure to lead paint. We expect that
additional lead pigment/lead-based paint litigation may be filed against Armstrong (or that Armstrong may be added to existing litigation against
other defendants) in the future asserting similar or different claims and seeking similar or different types of damages or relief.

While we believe that we have valid defenses to the personal injury and public nuisance cases and plan to vigorously defend them, we can
neither predict the outcome at this time due to the uncertainties involved nor can we reasonably determine the scope or amount of the potential
costs and liabilities related to these matters. We have, therefore, not reserved any amounts in respect of potential payments of damages. Any
potential liability arising out of these matters may have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations and/or cash
flows. At October 1, 2006, we had accrued approximately $0.5 million in legal fees and expenses related to these matters. There was no accrual
for legal fees and expenses related to these matters at July 1, 2007. We have notified our general liability insurers, some of whom are
participating in the defense of the claims, subject to reservations of rights.

One of these insurers, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ( Liberty ), filed a declara